Special Magistrate Hearing
April 27102023

Town of Howey-in-the-Hills



Amend the Agenda

* Remove case CE-23-03-0035
 Town of Howey-in-the-Hills vs Michael J. Gerali

* Remove Case CE-23-01-0028

* Town of Howey-in-the-Hills vs Michael J. Gerali



Howey-in-the-Hills
\/'s Robert L Shepherd

* In reference to:
* Case#t CE-22-04-0072
* Property located at 126 E Magnolia Ave
* ALTKEY 1645794



Notice of Violation

08/03/2022

SHEPHERD ROBERT L
126 E MAGNOLIA AVE
HOWEY IN THE HILLS, FL 34737

Re: Case Number CE-22-04-0072
Subject Property: 126 EAST MAGNOLIA AVE HOWEY IN THE HILLS FL 34737,
Property ID Number: 2520250100B0302900

Dear Property Owner:
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Pursuant to Howey in the Hills Code Enforcement. You are notified that a violation(s) of the following Howey in
the Hills Code of Ordinance(s) exists at the above-described location. :
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Fence Material 5.01.07(D)

Fences in residential areas shall be made of wood, PVC/vinyl, decorative
aluminum or wrought iron, and black or dark green coated chain link fencing.
New fence material must be used when a new fence is installed. Non-traditional
materials, including but not limited to, tires, mufflers, hubcaps, etc. are prohibited.
Other prohibited materials include, but are not limited to, sheet metal, plywood,
corrugated metal or fiberglass, scrap wood, scrap metal, and cast off secondhand
materials. Fabric sheets or nets, or plastic, metal or vinyl sheets or slats may not
be used as part of or attached to a fence or wall.

Fence Permit 5.01.07(A)

A permit must first be obtained from the Town before any person erects,
constructs, enlarges, alters, replaces or repairs any fence or wall regulated by this
Chapter. The Town's building official may determine that a permit is not

required for minor repairs.
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Observed a corrugated metal fence erected in rear yard on the east side of property.
The following action must be taken to correct the above stated violation(s):

You must obtain a building permit for the fence and use the approved fence materials OR remove the mentioned
fence.

The correspondence will serve as official notification that the above stated violations must be corrected
before 08/31/2022. Failure to correct violations may result in: Special Magistrate hearing that may result
in fines up to $500 per day per violation, as long as the violation remains, costs of prosecution, and
costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the City.

For fun,h?r information, you may contact me at 352.638.0524.
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Code Enforcement Officer
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TO: Robert L. Shepherd
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BEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE i z
OF THE TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, FLORIDA g g
TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, ) M
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, ) -
) s
Plantiff, ) 7021 2720 opo qh 5181
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YOU ARE NOTIFIED that the Special Magistrate of the Town of Howey-In-
The-Hills, Florida, has scheduled a hearing on your alleged violation of Section
5.01.07(A) and 5.01.07(D), Town of Howey-In-The-Hills_Land Development Code.
The hearing before the Special Magistrate is scheduled for 10:00 A.M., on the 27 SRk
day of October, 2022, or as soon thereafter as can be heard, in Council Chambers, Y ,' )
Town Hall, Howey-In-The-Hills, Florida. i
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This hearing may be held even if alleged violation has been corrected prior to
meeting.

Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Special
Magistrate with respect to any matter considered at the above hearing shall need a
record of the proceedings. Such person needs to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to
be based, is made.
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Dated this 15" day of September, 2022

/

CodVEM(L)/rcement Officer
Town of Howey-In-The-Hills, Florida ' ¥
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Affidavit of Service

10/25/2022

SHEPHERD ROBERT L
126 E MAGNOLIA AVE
HOWEY IN THE HILLS, FL 34737

Re: Case Number CE-22-04-0072

THE DESCRIPTION OF THE DOCUMENT(S) SERVED:

1. Notice of Hearing

| Azure Botts, Code Enforcement Officer, hereby swear and affirm that | have personally served the above
d document(s) for the above respondent(s) to Robert L Shepherd at 126 E Magnolia Ave. Howey-in-the-

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LAKE

Swor i fore me this 10/27/2022 by Azure Botts.
BRIANNA M PINO
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
COMHISSION # HH 3666
My Commission Expires May 26, 2024

Notary Public

Type of identification produce: Personally known




BETORE THE SFECTAL MAGISTRATL
UF THF TN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-H LS, FLORINA

TOWMN OF TOWEY-TN-1HE-LL] LLS, )
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation, )
}
Plantiff, }
LS 1 CASE KOy CE-22-04-0072
SHEPARTY, ROHELERT
1
)
Deetendam: )
)

NOTTCE O HEARING

Ted: Rohert Shepard

YOU ARE MOTIFIFD that the Special Magistrate ol the Town of Howey-Tn-
The-Hills, Florida, bas schednled a bearing on yonr alleged vinlation(s) of Chapter
5, Buctivn{s) SAHLAT(A) and S0LOT, of the Town of Howey-In-The-Hills* Land
Development Code. The hearing belore the Special Muagistrate is seheduled fur
S00AM., om the 27 day of April 2023, or as soon (herealter as can be heard, in
Cowneil Chambers, Town Tall, Howey-Tn-The-Hills, Florids.

This hearimg will e Leld cven if alleged vivlatiungs) bas been enrrected prior
ta meeting,

Aoy person who deeides 1o uppenl any decision made by the Special
Magistrate with respect to any matier cvnsidered at the above hearing shall need
record off the proceedings. Such person needs (o cnsure that a verhatim record of
the proceedings, inclnding the testimuny and evidenee npon which Lhe appeal is to
he hased, is made.

Drated this 23" day of March, 2027 <

Cile Enforcement ﬂl'ﬁcttf""‘m..__._h
Tatwn of Hower-Lu-The-TTills, ¥invida

Date Served
Thhe Served

Served Gy

Affidavit of Posting
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SHEFHERD ROBEHT L
126 E MAGHNOLLA AVE
HOWEY IN THE IILLS, HL 34737

Re: Case Number CE-22-04-0072

THE DESCRIFTICN OF THE DOCUMEN | (3] SERVED:

1. Motics ol Haaring

| Azure Botls, Code Enforeement Cffcer, horeby swear ard afirn that | have personally aosted the abovw
described docurnent(s) for the Baove responcenifz) al 128 C Magnolia Ava Howey-in-the-Hlls, FL 314737, o
03242023, at 1323,
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ACCESSORY AND TEMPORARAY USES AND STRUCTURES CHAPTER 5

H. Dumpsters shall not be located within any required buffer area, required
landscaped area, required parking lot landscaping, or stormwater management

TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE
ACCESSORY AND TEMPORARAY USES AND STRUCTURES CHAPTER 5

area.

5.01.06 Outside Storage

A. Outside storage involving machinery and equipment, service areas for vehicles in
need of major service or repair, and materials for construction or distribution is
permitted in the zoning districts as outlined in Chapter 2. Construction materials
permitted in this category are limited to lumber, garden supplies and equipment,
plumbing supplies, and similar materials. Machinery and equipment do not
include heavy construction machinery, heavy construction vehicles, and heavy
construction equipment.

B. Outside storage shall be located only within a rear yard.

C. Outside storage shall be fully screened from view from adjacent residentially
zoned districts, from adjacent office areas, and from public right-of-way by a
fence, wall, or berm and landscaping. Where a berm is proposed as screening, a
buffer “D” shall be required as set forth in Section 4.05.05. Where a fence or wall
is proposed, the fence or wall shall be solid, wooden, or masonry and six (6) feet
in height.

D. Stored materials shall not exceed the height of the fence.

E. Outside storage of parts and materials and associated service areas or work
activity areas shall be maintained in a neat and orderly manner.

F. Outside storage shall be limited to a maximum of twenty-five (25) percent of the
building area of the site.

5.01.07 Fences Hedges and Walls

A. A permit must first be obtained from the Town before any person erects,
constructs, enlarges, alters, replaces or repairs any fence or wall regulated by this
Chapter. The Town’s building official may determine that a permit is not
required for minor repairs.

B. The maximum height of fences, hedges and walls shall be as follows, except
where otherwise provided in this LDC:

1. Front yards shall be a maximum of 4 feet tall and shall not be opaque. Picket
fencing is acceptable.

2. Side yards shall be a maximum of 6 feet tall.

3. Rear yards shall be a maximum of 6 feet tall.

4. Fences and walls required for security purposes in Industrial or Public zoning
districts shall be a maximum of 8 feet tall.

5. Fencing or walls used for decorative, privacy, or security purposes around
residential or mixed use subdivisions shall be a maximum of 6 feet tall.

6. Hedges located along front property lines shall not exceed four (4) feet in
height and shall be maintained so as not to obstruct the view of vehicular
traffic at driveways and intersections.

C. Fences and walls, for individual residential properties or for other applications,
shall be designed with offsets, banding, columns or posts with lintels or caps,

Ordinance #2011-009 7 Adopted on February 27, 2012

landscape pockets, and other elements to avoid an expansive monolithic or
monotonous appearance. Such elements shall be included every 30 feet or less.

D. Fences in residential areas shall be made of wood, PVC/vinyl, decorative
aluminum or wrought iron, and black or dark green coated chain link fencing.
New fence material must be used when a new fence is installed. Non-traditional
materials, including but not limited to, tires, mufflers, hubcaps, etc. are prohibited.
Other prohibited materials include, but are not limited to, sheet metal, plywood,
corrugated metal or fiberglass, scrap wood, scrap metal, and cast off secondhand
materials. Fabric sheets or nets, or plastic, metal or vinyl sheets or slats may not
be used as part of or attached to a fence or wall.

E. To help ensure proper placement of fences or walls along property lines, property
lines shall be established by a survey prepared by a surveyor licensed in Florida.
Surveys must be dated within the last two years unless the Building Official
determines that an older survey adequately represents the property lines.

F. Fences and walls shall be erected with the finished side facing out. Posts shall be
placed along the inside of the fence. In residential and commercial zoning
districts posts shall be securely anchored with concrete. All fencing must be
uniform in material, design, and color, except for chain link fencing as allowed in
Subsection H. Additions or repairs to existing fences or walls must maintain a
uniformity of materials, design and color with that of the existing fence or wall.

G. With the exception of the Agricultural and Rural Estates zoning districts,
electrified fences are prohibited.

H. Chain link fencing is allowed in Agricultural, Rural Estates, Industrial,
Institutional, Recreation 1, and Public zoning districts.

I. The use of barbed wire, razor wire, or the like for fencing is permitted only in the
Agricultural, Industrial and Public zoning districts.

J. Permitted barbed wire or razor wire shall be six (6) feet or more above the ground
level. The barbed or razor wire shall be turned, pointed, or directed inward toward
the property enclosed by the fence.

K. Columns for walls may be a maximum of 8 feet in height, or as approved through
the architectural review process..

L. Walls shall be designed with either a stucco or brick finish.

5.01.08 Swimming Pools and Pool Enclosures

A. All pools shall provide fencing or enclosures in compliance with the requirements
of the Florida Building Code.
B. A screen enclosure may be installed instead of, or in addition to, a fence or wall,
provided that the screen enclosure meets all the following requirements:
1. A pool screen enclosure shall be set back from the side lot line a minimum of
ten (10) feet;
2. A pool screen enclosure shall not be closer than ten (10) feet to the rear lot
line; and
3. A pool screen enclosure shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet or the height of
the principal structure, whichever is lower.



\. \
i)

AN T \1‘
R
ﬂt :k‘:.‘!__::'&.

\\3:_\% W
21\

N

- el |
\ :
N
=
,

W™
PR TN







t“-” "ﬁ‘-'."%"
5 - N »
BN VA
\ L

v Y i
' A
1 v,

\ & E¥ 5
N

-/’p-.d

. "7'4"“-;0'
Syt |

Sy
?ﬁ"f«‘ ‘fl

: Wl 5 ot 2 \
- w In) ) _TEW e . .
7 BT . o
Y.t AR R TR S
X R L 1 (e ST .
4 o 3 =7 b - e
':‘. V)‘. ) - . - Tve
oy > ] ] g oae ' \
& . . Rt t PR S
R \ ) oA
’ V) L






QU2




August 18" 2022

Town of Howey-in-the-Hills
To Whom It May Concern:

Regarding the backyard fence on the property line of my home, 130 E Magnolia Ave, and my next door

neighbor, Mr. Robert Shepherd of 126 E Magnolia Ave.

Mr. Shepherd has brought to my attention a possible code or ordinance issue with the fence. First, let
me say that | don’t have a problem with the fence. | like having it there. It's a sturdy, 6 foot high metal
fence on or near our property line and to my knowledge, it is not at all visible unless you are in my or
Mr. Shepherd’s back yard. | also don’t believe we are in a flood zone, or that the fence should have to be
in compliance with any ordinance that has to do with new residential developments. | believe that the

ordinance in question was putin to place after our homes were established so | am not sure that it
painting or replacing the fence would not change the appearance of the

applies to this fence. Also,
neighborhood because it is not visible from the street.

Please let me know if my letter requires any clarification on your part, or if | can be of any help in

resolving this issue.

130 E Magnolia Ave
Howey-in-the-Hills, FL 34737




own of Howey-in-the-Hills
Vs James R. & Kathleen C. Lieffort

* In reference to:
* Case#t CE-23-01-0013
* Property located at 900 N. Lakeshore Blvd. Howey-in-the Hills
e ALTKEY 1256496
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Re: Case Mumber CE-23-01-0013 U.S. Postal Service
Subject Property: 900 NORTH LAKESHORE BLVD HOWEY IN THE HILLS FL 34737 . CERTIFIED MAIL® REC EIp
T

Property ID Number: 2520250200A41101100 Dormestie n,,.ro,,,y

5358

Dear Property Owner:

2720 aoo2 n?ét

Pursuant to Howey in the Hills Code Enforcement. You are notified that a violation(s) of the following Howey in
the Hills Land Development Code exists at the above-described location.
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Tree Permit LOC Chap 7_12.01

Any person who proposes to cut down, move, remowve, or destroy any free, including those on single family
lots, shall first obtain a tree remowval permit from the Town. Requests for tree removal permits shall be made
to the Public Works Director. Trees that are located on vacant, undeveloped land shall not be removed
except as permitted through the development of the site. Trees that are on the Town's prohibited tree list
may be removed without a permit.
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Observed a large oak tree located in the front yard of this property had been removedfcut down without first
obtaining a town permit or a free assessment report from a 1SA certified arborist, per Florida Statute 183.045.

bt A e 0050 (01 [ nnir o Hore

The following action must be taken to correct the above stated viclation(s):

“fou must mitigate the illegal tree remowval by planting frees on a one inch DBH to a one inch caliper basis, times
three. A log measured after removal measured 65 inches with a diameter of 20.7 inches. A total of 82 inches
needs to be planted on the property. You may accomplish this by planting different caliper size trees equaling 82
inches. However, a canopy free, minimum size at planting is 4 inches DBH at 10 feet in height. For understory
trees, minimum size at planting is 2 and one half inches DBH at 8 feet in height.

The correspondence will serve as official notification that the above stated viclations must be corrected
before 023/06/2023. Failure to correct violations may result in: Special Magistrate hearing that may result
in fines up to $5,000 per day per violation, as long as the violation remains, costs of prosecution, and
costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the City.

For further information, you may contact me at 352.638.0524.

Sincerely,

-\.r_~

Azure Botts
Code Enforcement Officer
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NOTICE OF HEARING

Teh: James B & Kathleen U Licffort

YOU ARE NOTIFIET that the Special Mugistrate of the Town of Howey-Tn-
The-TTills, Florida, has scheduled a lrearing an Four alleged viululion(s) of Ch:iplu:r
7, Section(s} 70201, of the Town of Howey-In-The-Mills' Land Development Cade.
The heuring before the Special M ugistrate is seheduled fur Y0043, on the 279 day
of April 2023, or as soon therealier ag can he heard, in Council Chambers, Town
Haull, Howey-Ln-The-Hills, Florida.

Thix hearing will he held even if alleged vinlation(s} has beon cnrrected Prior
T eefing,

Any person who decides o appeal amy deeision made by the Special
Magistrade with respect to any matter eansidered at the above hearing shall need a
record of the procecdings. Such person needs tn cosure fhat 8§ verbatim record of
the proceedings, including the lestimony and t:\/'mntt upon which the appeal s (o
he based. is made.
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/.12.00 TREE REMOVAL PROCESS

A. Any person who proposes to cut down, move, remove, or destroy any tree, including
those on single family lots, shall first obtain a tree removal permit from the Town. Requests
for tree removal permits shall be made to the Public Works Director. Trees that are located

on vacant, undeveloped land shall not be removed except as permitted through the
development of the site. Trees that are on the Town’s prohibited tree list may be removed
without a permit



Florida Statute

* 163.045 Tree pruning, trimming, or removal on residential
property.—

* (2) Alocal government may not require a notice, application,
approval, permit, fee, or mitigation for the pruning, trimming, or
removal of a tree on a residential property if the property owner
possesses documentation from an arborist certified by the ISA or a
Florida licensed landscape architect that the tree poses an
unacceptable risk to persons or property. A tree poses an
unacceptable risk if removal is the only means of practically
mitigating its risk below moderate, as determined by the tree risk
assessment procedures outlined in Best Management Practices -
Tree Risk Assessment, Second Edition (2017).
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Town of Howey-in-the-Hills
Vs FKH SFR C1 LP c/o First Key Homes LLC

* In reference to:
* Case#t CE-22-09-0240
* Property located at 202 Marilyn Ave
 ALKEY 2727713




Notice of Viclation

OMCS LG
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The camespandance will serve as official notification that the above stalad violations must bo £orrected
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costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the City.
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costs of abalement, repair or demolition by the Gity.
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BEFORE TIIE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE,
OF THE TOWN OF HOWEN-IN-THE-HILLS, 1. ORIDA

TOWN OF HOWEY-IN-THE-L1ILLS,
FLORIDA, 1 municipal curporation,

Plantill,

}
)
)
)
)

¥ CASE NO: CH-22-09-0240
FKH SFR CI LP

¢/o FIRSTEEYHOMFESTLC
Delendant

AMOTICE OF HEARING
T FKH SFR C1 1P

YOU ARE NOTIFIED that the Special Magistrate of ilie Twen of Howey-Tn-
The-Hilly, Florida, has scheduled a hearing on your alleged violation(x) of Chapter
61, Scetion(y) 61«1, Code,_of the Town of Howey-1n-The-Hills Cade of Ordinanecs,
Referenee to the Vlorida Building Code; Chapter 1, Section(s) 105.1, 1he hearing
before the Special Magistrate is scheduled for 9:00A.0., on the 27% day of April
223, or as n thereafter us can be heard, in Couneil Chumbers, I'own ITall,
Howev-Tn-The-Hilly, Florida,

This hearing will be held even if alleged vinlation(s) has been corrected prior
Lo mecting,

Any person whae decides to appeal any decision made by the Special
Mugistrate with respect to any matfer considered at the above hearing shall neel a
record of the proceedings. Such person needs t ensure that o verbatim record of
the proceedings, ineluding the testimony and cvidence upon which the apprenl iy to
be baged, is made.

Dated this 23% day of March. 2023

Rnforcement Officer
of Howey-In-The-Hills, Klorida
Date Servesd
rime Servead

Served By
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Crdbel O Cheiar 61, Saten * Florida Building Code Chapter 1 Section105

61-1 Permits
« [A]105.1 Required.
There is hereby adopted by reference * Any owner or owner’s authorized agent who intends to
the Florida Building Code. construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish or change the

occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install,
enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any impact-
resistant coverings, electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing
system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or
to cause any such work to be performed, shall first make
application to the building official and obtain the

required permit
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Town of
Vs Sarah A Hol

* In reference to:
e Case# CE-22-08-0154

Howey-in-t

enbach & .

* Property located at 601 S Florida Ave

* ALKEY 1256691

ne-Hills

effrey Friend



Nofice of Violation

JEFFREY FRIEML

ae 'n height

n o corract e aoove staled viclatia
FoU PISE Mot gras inches in he'ght,

The commespondence will serve as official natification that the above gkated
befare 0918/2022. Failurs to correct violatians

tay result in: Special Magistrats hearing that may result
in fines up to 5500 per day per violation, as Iong as the violal

vielatlons must be corrected
coste of abatement, repair or demalition by the City,

tian refnains, costs of prosecution, and
o "
Far fuffr;&r in‘wrmatio:

1




Affidavit of Posting

SARAH M & JEFFREY FRICHMC
A AE

d affliin hwl 1 ha
5 Merica 4

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LAKE

Swart 1 jor affi ang subscribed belors ma this 23 by Aware Brts.

: of idanttication produc rsonally Krown




Sep 9, 2022 at 6:06:46 PM

Howey-in-the-Hills FL 34737

Notice of Violation
09/09/2022

|
HOLLENBACH SARAH A & JEFFREY FRIEND
601 S FLORIDA AVE
HOWEY IN THE HILLS, FL 34737

. Case -22-08-0154
= Pm %\ SOUTH FLORIDA AVE HOWEY N THE HILLS FL 34737 ,
Property 1D Number. 262025020000000200

Dear Proparty Owner.

tion(s) of the following H n
Pursuant h\m\-\\\\-OodnEmmon\.Ynumno\ﬂhdmn!av\o\l lowey
hm&«aom\mnu\-)m at the above-described \ocation.

excessive growth of weeds, undergrowth
s health, safety and welfare and adversely
\s a nuisance and is prch\b\l\ad.:cr pum of p':r‘t: i \
of includes the area located between the property line of a pa of proj
mwﬁ mm:nﬂyu curb. Additionally, for purposes of this section, weeds, underg‘ or other
vegelation shall be considered excessive and untended if their height axceeds 12 inches or if the property

|
\
on which the weeds, undergrowth or other vegetation is located may reasonably be expected to become, or {

18, infested or inhabited by rodents, vermin or wild animals or may, or does, furnish a breeding place for
mosquitos,

Observed grass in rear yard exceeds 12 inches in height. \
The following action must be taken to correct the above stated violation(s):

You must mow/cut grass/weeds below 12 inches in height.

The correspondence will serve as official notification that the above stated violations must be corrected
before 09/18/2022. Failure to correct violations may result in: Special Magistrate hearing that may result

in fines up to $500 per day per violation, as long as the violation remains, costs of prosecution, and
costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the City.

For further mk)rma}non, you may contact me at 352.638.0524.
4

Sincerely,

Azure Bo
Code Enforcement Officer




e

¥




Boceerpee—

Sep 9,202
= N 1

Notice of Violation
09/09/2022

HOLLENBACH SARAH A & JEFFREY FRIEND
601 S FLORIDA AVE

HOWEY IN THE HILLS, FL 34737

Re: Case Number CE-22-08-0154

Subject Property: 601 SOUTH FLORIDA AVE HOWEY IN THE HILLS FL 34737 ,
Property ID Number: 262025020000000200

Dear Property Owner:

Pursuant to Howey in the Hills Code Enforcement. You are notified that a violation(s) of the following Howey in
the Hills Code of Ordinance(s) exists at the above-described location.

Excessive or Untended Growth of Vegetation Sec. 127-3

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the existence of an excessive
or other vegetation on a parcel of property endangers the public's health, safety and welfare and adversely
affects and impairs the value of adjacent property, is a nuisance and is prohibited. For purposes of this
section, a parcel of property includes the area located between the property line of a parcel of property and
up to the edge of the street or curb. Additionally, for purposes of this section, weeds, undergrowth or other
vegetation shall be considered excessive and untgnde'd if their height exceeds 12 inches or if the property
on which the weeds, undergrowth or other vegetation is located may reasonably be expected to become, or
is, infested or inhabited by rodents, vermin or wild animals or may, or does, furnish a breeding place for
mosquitos.

growth of weeds, undergrowth

Observed grass in rear yard exceeds 12 inches in height.

The following action must be taken to correct the above stated violation(s):

You must mow/cut grass/weeds below 12 inches in height.

The correspondence will serve as official notification that the above stated Violations must b
before 09/18/2022. Failure to correct violations may result in: Special Mag|

e corr
istrate hearing that ey
in fines up to $500 per day per violation, as long as the violation remains,

may resuit
costs of prosecution
costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the City. , and

For further information, you may contact me at 352.638.0524.
Sincerely,

Azure Botts
Code Enforcement Officer

Signature and Title of Recipient

Printed Name of Recipient




NEFORE THE SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
OF THE TOWN OF HOWLEY-IN-TIE-TTLLE, TLORIDA

TOWN OF HOOWEY-IN-THE-HILLS, )
FLAMRINA, 0 municipal corporation, )
!
Flantitt, )
¥ ) CARK MO CL-22-08-0154
HOLLENDACH. bARAH A &
JEFFREY TRITAND
)
)
Defendant )
_ )

NOTICE OF HEARING

LO: FEH SFRRCL L

YOU ARE NCOTLIFIED thal the Special Mapeistraic of the Town af [Tewey-Tn-
The-Hills, Flovida, lias scheduled a bearing oo yowr alleged violations) of Chapler
127, Scetivm{s) 127-3, of the Town of Howey-Tn-The-Hills Code of Ordinances. L'he
heacing before the Special Muogisiraie is scheduled for 44004 3 on the 27" day of
April 2023, or as soon thereafter as can be heard, in Council Clambers, Town TTall,
Mowey-Tn-The-Hills, Florida.

Thix hearing will be held cven if alleged violation(s) has been corrected prier
i meeling.

Any person who decides to appeal any decizion made by the Special
Dagistrate with respect t0 any matter considered at the above hearing shall need a
reeied ol the procesdings. Such persen needs to ensure that a verbatim record of
the proceedings, ineluding the lestimony and cvidenee upon which the appesl is to
be hased, iy made, ”7

Trated this 23 day of Yarch, 2023

| o= _;_'_'_"-——-—_._.__

) P N
Codle: Enforcement CHficer
Toven i+l Thowey-Tn-The-TTills, Florida

Dhale Served
Tims Served

Served By
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Sec. 127-3. - Excessive or untended growth of
vegetation.

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the existence of an
excessive growth of weeds, undergrowth or other vegetation on a
parcel of propert1;/ endangers the public's health, safety and welfare
and adversely affects and impairs the value of adjacent property, is a
nuisance and is prohibited. For purposes of this section, a parcéel of
property includes the area located between the property line of a
parcel of property and up to the edge of the street or curb.
Additionally, for purposes of this section, weeds, undergrowth or
other vegetation shall be considered excessive and untended if their
height exceeds 12 inches or if the property on which the weeds,
undergrowth or other vegetation is located may reasonably be
expected to become, or iS, infested or inhabited by rodents, vermin
or wild animals or may, or does, furnish a breeding place for
mosquitos.






Town of
Vs Sarah A Hol

* In reference to:
e Case# CE-22-08-0071

Howey-in-t

enbach & .

* Property located at 601 S Florida Ave

* ALKEY 1256691

ne-Hills

effrey Friend
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HOLLENBACH SARAH A & JEFFREY FRILND H PR R e
B01 5 FLORIDA AVE ik 0 el K
HOWEY IN THF HILLS, FL 34737 'g’,
Re: Case Number (F-22-0L 0071 o
Subject Prapery: G0° S0UTI FLORIDA AVE LIGWEY IN TH HILLS FL 3437 e
Fropery [ Mumber: 2R02EU20300000200 gy N —
2=
Dear Proparty Chwnier. L o Em—
5 g 5 —
Purzuart o Howey n tha Hills Cede Enfaresment. You are notfied ‘hat a viokationis) of tha fallowing Howey ; ==  ——
J . B a0 ot = = ——
ihe: Hills Cude of Drdinancals) exists al lhe saove-describad lonatinn, ‘ i 3 5 —=
) =3 o~ —
Aceumulation of Junk Sec, 127-4 iz o f;:- L4 ———
Excep. as whenwise provided in this chapter, no persan shall Aorumulate junk, causs unk o ba b O ——
accurwlaled oralow jurk Lz be accumulaled upan any property [oeated wilkin Ua foere reqariless of the o 2 f
i ;. L o ; | v B = = Pr————
pragey's zoning classiicalion or use. The acourifation of [unk wpan propaorty [ooelae within the oW, - = = E
reqandless ol lhe property™s Zoning classificaton er use, endargors he poaliz's health, safaly and welfary, o o g'; —
adversely affecls and impeirs the value of adjzeent proparty, i= 2 nuizanes and iz profikiled. T e R ——
Junk is cefined as, Junk: Serap mela ar any dismantled, patislly dismantied, nonaperstive e disesrded I
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Exespl as atherwisa provided ir this chsplar. no persoen shall accurmulate refuso, cause refuse o be \3'2 Kv’
eoeumulaled or Al refusc Lo be secnmiclizled upan any propety loostad within the toen ragardless of Lhe e
property’s 7oning classil cetan or use. Tha ascumulalion o refise Upon propety lacatad wilhin he town, -
regardiuss ot the orapeily's conicg classificalior ar ure. cdangers die sublic's health, aafety and welfare, -
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The following getion musl be taken to carrent the asove slaled violstion; si:

Wou must remave all junk, robbish, and refass from prope Ty

The correspondence will serve as official notification that the above stated violations must bo corrected
before 08I26/2022. Failure to correct violstions may result in: Special Magistrats hearing that may result
in fines up to 3300 per day per vlolation, as long as the violation remains, costs af procasution, snd
easts of abatement. repair or demolition by the Gity.

For further Infarimalior, wou moy conlast me at 352,638.0524,

Sincaraly,




Notice of Violation
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Accumuylation of Junk. C
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Tt Iollowing action must be faken fo cormeact the a
You must remews all junk, rubbish, and refusc rom jIrrpery.

Tha correspondence will serve as officlal nolification that the above stated violations must be eorrectad
bafore 08/13/2022, Fallure to correct viclations may result in; Speclal Mag istrate hearing that may rasult
in fines up to 5300 per day per viclation, a5 long as the violation remalns, costs of prosecution, and
costs of abatement, repair or demolition by the Cliy.
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Notice of Violation
09/09/2022

HOLLENBACH SARAH A & JEFFREY FRIEND
601 S FLORIDA AVE
HOWEY IN THE HILLS, FL 34737

Re: Case Number CE-22-04-0071

Subject Property: 601 SOUTH FLORIDA AVE HOWEY IN THE HILLS FL 34737 ,
Property ID Number: 262025020000000200

Dear Property Owner:

Pursuant to Howey in the Hills Code Enforcement. You are notified that a violation(s) of the following Howey in
the Hills Code of Ordinance(s) exists at the above-described location.
Accumulation of Junk Sec. 1274
Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no person shall accumulate junk, cause junk to be
accumulated or allow junk to be accumulated upon any property located within the town regardless of the
property's zoning classification or use. The accumulation of Jjunk upon property located within the town,
regardless of the property's zoning classification or use, endangers the public's health, safety and welfare,
adversely affects and impairs the value of adjacent property, is a nuisance and is prohibited.
Junk is defined as, Junk: Scrap metal or any dismantled, partially dismantled, nonoperative or discarded
machinery, appliance, equipment, vehicle or boat, or part thereof. Any vehicle which does not have a
current certificate of registration and current license tag shall be irrebuttably presumed to be "junk." Any
item of tangible personal property, designed to be used in an environment which is protected from the
e':tfsqznm, such as the interior of a building, shall be irrebuttably presumed to be "junk” if the item is stored
outside.

Accumulation of Refuse Sec. 127-2

Except as otherwise provided in this cha
accumulated

refuse upon property located within the town,
rty's zoning classification or use, endangers the public's health, safety and welfare,
mpairs the value of adjacent property, is a nuisance and is prohibited.
Observed ju

Nk, rub|
fixtures, i bish

» and refuse consisting of but
stic tubs, a| g or

nd plastic containers located i

The following action must be taken to correct the ab

not limited to; rugs, appliances,

buckets, wood, wire, light
n the yard and under the carport.

ove stated violation(s):

You must remove g|| junk, rubbish,

The co
before

and refuse from property.
respondence wijj

fficial notification that the above stated violations
Pto§s t violations may result in: S,

00
Costs of abatamont'.)er oy PalViolation;

must be corre
; . ! pecial Magistrate hearing that may re::xelf
as long as the violation remains, costs of pry
repair or demolition by the City. EEssecution; and
For fy g

rther information, yoy may contact me at 352,638.0524.
Sincerely,




BEFORE THE SFECTAL MAGISTRATE
OF THE T{OWEK OF HOW -LN-TTIT-HILLS, FLORIDA

TOWN OF IIﬂFl-'E‘j"-I'N-',!'J:III_'—I-l]I.L‘“i,
FLORITI A, a municipal corporation,

Plamuilt,
CASE NO: CE-22-04-171
HOLLENEA SARAITA &

Tik: FKH 5FR €1 LP

YOI ARE NOTIFIED that the Special Mantsirate of the Town of Iowey-In-
The-Hills, Florida, has scheduled 3 hearing on ¥ alleged violati
s} 127-2 and 127-4, of the Town of Hil“tl}’-].]‘l.— he-Hills €l of
The hear before the Special Magistrale is schedoled for 9 A .,
123, @ ool thereafter as can be heard, in L"rmnuil
Chambers, Tawn H-aI.I Huwwey=In=TH 15, Florida,

This hearing will he held cven if alleped violation(s) has been corrected pricr
By mcetinog.

Any person who decides fo appesl any deelsion made by the Special
Magisirale with respect to any matter considered al the above hearing shall weed a
reenrd of the proceedings, Such person necds o enanre that o verhatim recard of
the proceedings, inclnding the testimony and oy upon which the appeal is
hr based, is made,

Dated this 237 ay lareh, 20023

i Faforceicnt Officer
Town of Nowey-lu-The-Hills, Florida

Date Serveal
Time Served

Served By




Sec. 127-1. - Definitions.

 Refuse: All putrescible and nonputrescible solid wastes (except
body wastes), including but not limited to garbage, rubbish,
asheés, street cleanings, dead animals, abandoned automobiles,
junk and solid market and industrial wastes.

* Junk: Scrap metal or any dismantled, partially dismantled,
nonoperative or discarded machinery, appliance, equipment,
vehicle or boat, or part thereof. Any vehicle which does not have
a current certificate of registration and current license tag shall
be irrebuttably presumed to be "junk." Any item of tangible
personal profperty, designed to be used in"an environment which
IS protected from the elements, such as the interior of a building,
sh?ll.ge irrebuttably presumed to be "junk" if the item is stored
outside.



Sec. 127-2 Accumulation of Refuse

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no person shall accumulate refuse, cause refuse to be
accumulated or allow refuse to be accumulated upon any property located within the town regardless of the
property's zoning classification or use. The accumulation of refuse upon property located within the town,
regardless of the property's zoning classification or use, endangers the public's health, safety and welfare,
adversely affects and impairs the value of adjacent property, is a nuisance and is prohibited.

Sec. 127-4 Accumulation of Junk

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no person shall accumulate junk, cause junk to be
accumulated or allow junk to be accumulated upon any property located within the town regardless of the
property's zoning classification or use. The accumulation of junk upon property located within the town,
regardless of the property's zoning classification or use, endangers the public's health, safety and welfare,
adversely affects and impairs the value of adjacent property, is a nuisance and is prohibited.
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